

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/23/2019 3:29 PM
No. 51572-5-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JAMES O'HAGAN,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Pacific County

Respondent's Brief

MARK MCCLAIN
Pacific County Prosecuting Attorney



By: _____
SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Special Appt. Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Pacific County Prosecutor's Office
300 Memorial Avenue/PO Box 45
South Bend, WA 98586
(360) 875-9361

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT8

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT DEPRIVE O’HAGAN OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE TO THE CRIMES CHARGED8

 1. Standard Of Review9

 2. The Right Of A Criminal Defendant To Present A Defense Is Constitutionally Protected But Still Must Fall Within The Confines Of The Law9

 3. The State And The Defendant Have A Right To Legally And Factually Sufficient Jury Instructions That Support Their Theory Of The Case11

 a. O’Hagan was not entitled to statutory defense of good faith claim of title based upon the evidence presented.....13

 b. O’Hagan was not entitled to statutory defense of good faith claim of title based upon the charged offenses, Possession of a Stolen Vehicle and Possession of Stolen Property.....15

 c. Court of Appeals, Division Three, did not wrongly decide *Hawkins*.....20

 4. The Trial Court’s Refusal To Give O’Hagan’s Proposed Instruction Was Not Error And Did Not Deny O’Hagan His Constitutional Right To Present A Defense.....22

B. THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT O'HAGAN'S
ASSERTION HE IS INDIGENT PER SE, BUT RATHER
INDIGENT ONLY FOR OBTAINING COUNSEL,
THEREFORE, THE LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS
WERE PROPERLY IMPOSED24

IV. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Bell v. State, 147 Wn.2d 166, 52 P.3d 503 (2002)12

In re Elmore, 162 Wn.2d 236, 172 P.3d 335 (2007)10

Lummi Indian Nation v. State, 170 Wn.2d 247, 241 P.3d 1220
(2010)9

State v. Bennett, 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....9

State v. Brown, 36 Wn. App. 549, 676 P.2d 525 (1984)14, 15

State v. Coristine, 177 Wn.2d 370, 300 P.3d 400 (2013)...10, 11, 23

State v. Davis, 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000)10

State v. Ervin, 158 Wn.2d 746, 147 P.3d 567 (2006).....9

State v. Griffin, 100 Wn.2d 417, 670 P.2d 265 (1983)12

State v. Hanson, 59 Wn. App. 651, 800 P.2d 1124 (1990)12

State v. Hawkins, 157 Wn. App. 739, 238 P.3d 1226
(2010)8, 11, 20, 21, 22, 23

State v. Jones, 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010),10, 11

State v. Larson, 23 Wn. App. 218, 596 P.2d 1089 (1979).....14

State v. Ramirez, 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....24

State v. Redmond, 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003)12

State v. Sandholm, 184 Wn.2d 726, 364 P.3d 87 (2015).....8

State v. Smyth, 7 Wn. App. 50, 499 P.2d 63 (1972)20

State v. Staley, 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994).12, 15, 22, 23

<i>State v. Statler</i> , 160 Wn. App. 622, 248 P.3d 165 (2011), <i>review denied</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1002 (2011)	10
<i>State v. Steen</i> , 155 Wn. App. 243, 228 P.3d 1285 (2010)	18, 19
<i>State v. Stratton</i> , 130 Wn. App. 760, 124 P.3d 660 (2005)	18, 19
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 162 Wn. App. 195, 252 P.3d 424 (2011)	12

Federal Cases

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973)	10
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400, 108 S. Ct. 646, 98 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1988)	11, 23

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.54.010 (1915)	20
Chapter 9A.56	16, 17, 19, 21
RCW 9A.56.020	13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23
RCW 9A.56.100	21
RCW 9A.56.140	16, 17, 18, 19, 21
RCW 9A.56.170	21
RCW 10.101.010(3)(a)-(c)	25, 26
RCW 10.101.010(3)(d)	24, 25, 26
RCW 36.18.020(h)	25
RCW 74.09.035	25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI10, 11
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV10

Other Rules or Authorities

WPIC 79.0816
Black's Law Dictionary, Tenth Ed. 169.....15
Laws of 1975, 1st Ex. Sess., Ch. 260 § 9A.56.....19, 21
Laws of 2004, ch. 122, § 119
Legis. Rep. 44th Reg. & 1st Ex. Sess., RESSB 2092 (1975)21
